-~

In accordance with
¢ Rule 18.€ of the A M 1 0 @
Insolvency {England &

Hele R 201 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

e
=]
x
]
-
b *AZFHTWLU*
A29 29/09/2018 #147
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company numbear I 2 Filling in this form
pany I_é— I_Z_IT ’?’T’?’T Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full I 4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’'s name
Full farename(s) Adam Henry
Surname Stephens
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number | 25 Moorgate
Street ] London
Post town | EC2R 6AY
County/Region |
Postcode ’_’_Iilil__’-"_li
Country
u Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Finbarr Thomas © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname O'Connell another administrator,
E Administrator’s address ©
Building name/number r25 Moorgate @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | London another administrator.
Post town | EC2ZR 6AY
County/Region ‘
e T[T
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
28 [ [2lofifs
sl f6l8 l2fof1ls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X il

Signature date

505 bls Valol1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




: Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tefl us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form, ®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office,

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fiefds are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment; @ You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
[0 Administrative receiver VAM6, VAM7
) - CVAt, CVA3, (VA4
LI Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
OO0 Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
; AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
[0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liguidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. - - 1102, 1103, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
[J  Provisional liquidator - WU, WUITS
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew Stephen
Surname MceGill
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name.’number| 3rd Floor
Street | 9 Colmore Row
Post town [ Birmingham
County/Region I
Postcode E’?FEE’T’*’_
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

anla(l name  Martin EWlng

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Sm|th & Wi"lamson LLP

25 Moorgate

, Address

| London

|
Pstow EC2R 6AY
County/Region

=TT TTTTTT
Courtiry

lnx

’ Tefephone

Checklist

020 7131 4000

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[l The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith &
‘D’ Williamson

d 4Children (Gloucestershire)

Limited(in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 28
February 2018 to 30 August 2018

25 September 2018



Contents

10.

11.

Glossary

Introduction & Summary
Progress of the administration
Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
QOutstanding matters

Privacy and data protection
Ending the administration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Vi

Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the period
Cumulative time analysis
Original fee estimate

Revised time cost estimate

17
19
21
22

24

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 25

4Chitdren {in administration}

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company 4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited

the administrators/joint Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill
administrators

the Charity Group AChildren, 4Children (Trading} Limited, 4Children (Direct) Lirnited, 4Children
(Gloucestershire) Limited, 4Children (Plymouth) Limited, 4Children
{Worcestershire) Limited - All in Administration

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a secticn number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 insolvency Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an administrator

FSE FSE Social Impact Accelerator Limited

S&EWFS Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

4Children (GloucestershireiLimited {in administration) 1 I'



2.

3.1

3.2

Introduction & Summary

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six month period
ended 30 August 2018. It should be read in conjunction with previous reports. By way of reminder, we, Adam
Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, of Smith & Wiltiamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, were appointed administrators of the Company on 31 August 2016.

s  The Charity Group’s business and assets were sold as a going concern to Action for Chitdren on 31
August 2014 for a total consideration of £53,520.

+ The objective of the administration is as in P3{1}(b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Charity's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
in administration),

« The joint administrators’ fee basis has been approved by the secured and preferential creditors.

e There are insufficient realisations to declare a distribution to the preferential and unsecured
creditors,

= The administrators have reviewed matters with the secured creditor in regards to the Charity Group
and an interim dividend will be declared shortty.

s  The administration was extended by the consent of the secured and preferential creditors until 31
August 2018. In addition, the administration has been further extended by sanction of the Court until
31 August 2019.

+  The joint administrators have been reviewing costs and expenses incurred within the Charity group for
any potential reallocation.

s The joint administrators have been working with our corporation tax department in relation to
finalising the pre appointment tax position and the return for the first year of the administration.

s The administrators are looking to settle alt administration expenses within the next 6 months.
e The joint administrators anticipate concluding the administration within the next 9 months.

+ On this Company, due to insufficient realisations from the Company’s assets we confirm that no
dividend to unsecured creditors will be made.

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il is our receipts and payments account for the period from 28 February 2018 to 30
August 2018. This account includes cumnulative figures for the period from 31 August 2016 to 30 August 2018

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the directors’ SOA values.
Sale of the business

As creditors will recall from my previous reports, the prepack sale consideration encompassed the whole
Charity Group, and the proceeds received totalled £53,520.

The consideration continues to be held by the administrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke LLP who assisted with
the pre-pack sale of the business.

Bank Interest Gross

A sum of £14.75 was received in respect of bank interest.

4Chitdren (GloucestershireiLimited (in administration) ZA]



3.3

Administration strategy

There has been no change in the administration strategy outlined in the joint administrators’ proposals. All
assets have been realised however the administration cannot be concluded because there are various
outstanding matters within the Charity Group.

Administrators’ remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors approved that the basis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration on 24 January 2018. This was granted following the joint administrators providing a fees’ and
expenses’ estimate and the requisite majority of creditors granting approval by means of a resolution by
carrespondence.

The administrators’ time costs are:

Average

Period hourly rate

£/hr
31 August 2016 - 27 February 2017 87.60 21,501.05 245.45 NIL
28 February 2017 -30 August 2017 35.60 7,755.75 217.86 NIL
31 August 2017 - 27 February 2018 20.10 4,969.50 247.24 NIL
28 February 2018 -30 August 2018 26.65 6,695.25 251.23 NiL
Total 169.95 40,921.55 240.79 NIL

Attached as Appendix I, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the periad are also included in the body of this report.

Also attached as Appendix Ill is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 31 August 2016 to 30 August
2018, which provides details of the administrators’ time costs since appointment.

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £40,921.55, as above, compared to our original estimate of
£42,403.25 and only the incurred time costs approved by the secured and preferential creditors will be drawn.
The joint administrators have not exceeded their fee estimate, however any sum in excess of the approved
estimated time costs will not recovered by the joint administrators. Appendix lll provides a detailed
breakdown of the joint administrators’ costs to date, while Appendix IV provides a copy of the previously
authorised time cost estimate breakdown. To date no fees have been drawn.

A detailed narrative explanation of these costs can be found in the “Outstanding matters” section of this
repott.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising. In the event that the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will
need to provide an update and seek approval from the appropriate creditors before drawing any additional
sums. Fee estimates may be given up to a certain milestane or for a designated period if it is not possible to
provide an accurate estimate at any given point. It is unlikely that the joint administrators will request a
further fee authority.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’

4Children (Gloucestershire)Limited {in administration) 3 ”



4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and providing information relating to the company and its
former officers as required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

httg: //www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technicat/insolvency/creditors-guides/ 2017 /administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

S&EWFS

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, has dealt with the Company’s pension affairs.
Payments to parties in which administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved
by creditors.

The secured and preferential crediters approved S&WFS’ remuneration on a time costs basis limited to £2,000.
S&WFS’ have recorded any time in this reporting period however they have cutstanding time costs of £877.50.
To date, no fees have been drawn by S&WFS,

Administration expenses

Subcontractors
We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Total costs
Name of professional Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at

adviser/Services arrangement current period current period period end
£ £ £

*Russell Cooke LLP - 2,500.00 plus 4,069.00 plus 2,500.00
Legal advice re: Fee Hourly rate and expenses of expenses af

authority, concluding disbursements 155.00 155.00

the sale of business &

extension

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

*The table above summarises the quantum of professional fees paid directly by 4Children (in administration).
The joint administrators’ are reviewing these costs and the allocation across the Charity Group.

Administrators’ disbursements

No disbursements have been incurred or paid in this reporting period however the joint administrators have
outstanding disbursements of £237.24.

4Children (Gloucestershire)limited (in administration) 4 p



5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix VI provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.
Secured creditors

FSE holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. It also has a series of cross guarantees over
almost all of the other Charity Group’s assets. FSE have a claim for £503,893. In the period covered by this
report, ho payments have been made to the secured creditor. The joint administrators are in the process of
finalising the distribution to the secured creditor for the Charity Group.

Prescribed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to the FSE on 9 October 2014. Accordingly, we are required to create a
Prescribed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors.

The value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund is estimated to be below £10,000 and accordingly is
no requirement to set aside funds for unsecured creditors out of the Company’s net floating charge property.

Preferential creditors

SOA Claims

Preferential creditor claims received
£ £

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy NIL 800.00

It is unlikely that a distribution will be declared to the preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

We have received claims totalling £623,356.42 from 13 creditors. Total claims as per the directors’ SOA were
£32,974.

Due to insufficient realisations from the Company's assets we confirm that ne dividend to unsecured creditors
will be made. We have nat therefore taken steps to agree unsecured creditor claims in the administration.

Outstanding matters

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £40,921.55, as detailed in section four, compared to our original
estimate of £42,403.25 and only the incurred time costs within the approved estimate will be drawn. Any sums
in excess of the approved estimated time costs are unlikely to be recovered by the joint administrators.

4Children (Gloucestershire)Limited (in administration) 5 |'



10.

The anticipated future costs are in the region of £5,000 and Appendix V provides a detailed breakdown of our
anticipated future costs.

The matters detailed below are the remaining matters that must be dealt with in the administration.

. Filing corporation tax returns and abtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period.
. Paying all costs and expenses of the administratian.
. Closure of the administration, including preparing and issuing the final report.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising. In the event that the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will
need to provide an update and seek approval from the creditors before drawing any additional sums. Fee
estimates may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated period if it is not possible to provide an
accurate estimate at any given point.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors, Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

The joint administrators estimate that their future tirme casts will be in the region of £5,000 however it is
unlikely that a further fee increase will be requested from the creditors.

Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need t0 access and use data relating

to individuals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we

will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at

www. smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr. If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a !
hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
ot obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact us if you believe this applies.

Ending the administration

It is anticipated that once the administration has been concluded then the administrators will file the relevant
form at Companies House to dissolve the Company.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P38(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect.

Authorisation for discharge from liability was granted by the secured and preferential creditors on 28 January
2018 by means of a resolution by correspondence.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecurad creditor (with the caoncurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information ahout their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report.

4Children (GloucestershireiLimited (in administration) 6 |'|



11.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/ar the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid)
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Adam
Henry Stephens or Finbarr Thomas O'Connell in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Mocrgate, London EC2ZR 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postalt address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA.

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will write to all creditors with our final report.

AR

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Joint Administrators

Date: 25 September 2018

4Children (Gloucestershirellimited (in administration) 7 l'



Appendices



Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 30 August 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

500.00
346,132.00
110.00

(500,000.00)

(21,496.00)

(174,754.00)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Fumiture & Equipment
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Business Rates Refund
Utility Refund

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Expenses
Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating Charge Creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditars

REPRESENTED BY

Clients Deposit (Interest Bearing)

From 28/02/2018
To 30/08/2018

From 31/08/2016
To 30/08/2018

£ £

NIL NIL

NIL 527.40

NIL 11,910.51

NIL 2,682.40

NIL 481.02
14.72 33.57
14.72 15,634.90
NIL 646.16
155.00 155.00
NIL 140.58
(155.00) -941.74
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
(140.28) 14,693,16
14,693.16

14,693.16

4Children (Gloucestershirejlimited {in administration)

o



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The administrators’ remuneration has been approved.

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report,

Information cancerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is

provided in our report.
All bank agcounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT

is not recaverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

The sale consideration of £53,520 from the sale of the Charity Group’s business and assets is held with our

solicitors.

4Children {Gloucestershire)Limited (in administratiom

oL



I Time analysis for the period

From 28 February 2018 to 30 August 2018

Manager/ Average

Partner / Assoctate Assistant Other Assistants & Tatal hourly
Classtfication of work function Crivectar director Manager prafessional staff  support staff hours Time cost rate

Admintstration and planning

Stat.iory Fetun s, tepcrts & me2tings Gl B0 475 .33 (X s 1,644 25 PLCE

Casheenng guneral, includi 1 barding (e 000 0o €00 095 0bY 14205 2% 58
aud pogressina 11 & month rev s A panung mAetng, ¢ 40 1 50 1 e P N

Eost-appa nkent tacadon VAT, BaYENEC Corp Tex thiel wre mol badipg eebited: 0 e 110 9 T oAl 157 o0 215,80

Fyets a R LT N [ellep) oed a0 Qo (S 1754 250 O

Realisation of assets

Deblers oot Hinenced Chelades reassigne 0 s G0 vl 208 w.eT 153 450,10 ¢ 0

Creditors

Floating charg= oradiiuis .00 0 Ll 0o GO0 1.0 PIE N

PO and ERA clarms & wrifunats <) 003 2.5 0400 0.57 3.7 250,00

Tinplevess & penson ot bt Jobicente 7052 et C &l g [V 4] w0 [ 5} (R 07 AN

nsecunest crodhracs (SR ¢H] LARLY] (G a0 a8 5% 41,50

Corporate Tax

Coypraiate Tae 00 n.aa £.2% LRl 2,08 11 2% 4% 21815

Total 1.80 Q.00 13.2% 10.95 Q.65 26.65 £5,695.25 £2%1.21

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Wiltiamson Financial Services smployees

Heours
Mamager/ Average
Partner / Aszociate Assiztant Qther Assistants & Total heurly
Classification of work function Directar director Manager  professional staff  support staff  hours  Time cast rate
Smith & Willlamson Financlal Services
SaWFS Emalovee Barafie Consiliangy .60 o 00 [iXz1} figal 0.0 .70 ul
Totai 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 .00 a.a0 £0.0Q 8.00

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and Planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the office holders and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters.
This work includes the following:

+ Drafting the 6 month progress reports to creditors

*  Protection of Cormpany’s assets and records {including electrenic).

=« Dealing with routine correspondence.

s Dealing with agents on general matters, not relating to the sale of assets or correspondence with
advisers on investigation matters.

+  Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software).

¢ (Case reviews {including 6 month reviews).

+ (ase bordereau and reviews.

s C(Case planning; administration; and general case progression, including adjustments in appointment
strategy.

s Preparing reports to stakeholders.

4Children (Gloucestershirellimited (in administration) 19 "'



*  Maintaining and managing the appointment’s cash book and bank accounts.
» Ensuring statutory todgements and tax lodgements obligations are met.

= Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns {(when due).
«  Making application to Court to extend the administration

Realisation of assets
This section is in relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets, which is explained in detail through the
contents of our report. The work generally includes the following:

s  Book debt collection and management

Creditors

Work under this section includes extensive correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the
Company regarding sale, continued services and amount owing. The work includes the following:

«  Dealing with creditor correspondence via email and telephone.

+« Preparing reports to charge holders.
«  Maintaining creditors’ information on our insolvency database.

Corporation Tax
«  QOur tax department were instructed to complete the tax returns for the Group. These tax returns
proved complex due to the structure of the Group and the lack of information available in the

Company’s books and records. in addition, our tax department had to agree the final pre-
appointment tax position.

4Children {Gloucestershireilimited fin administration)

Y



Cumulative time analysis

From 31 August 2016 to 30 August 2018

Manager! AVEr3gs

Partner / Associate Assistant Other Assistants & Teotal hourly
Ciassification of work function Director directoer Manager  preofeasional staff  support staff  hours  Time gast rake

AdmHntstration and planning

SratLiury re_arns, 1eports B ome tings I.an 0.00 14 G0 74490 .15 417 10,237.65 245.4%
Fertizl peteappn T f Al ficelfer eThers, it oot [iEal 274 [all< i} 4.5 14% 94
Casbuenng gatesal, bwduding Londisg a0 [l 027 + X 4
Job prewing toviens aid pREreYiie 1 g £ eonth reveas and Llare Ty anoemegs .
Che kst & i 10 [ch 510 B O} 13 a5 F S IEAE T PRYAIE)
Pent-appaiclne T daxatan (¥aT, Paye oD Cers Taw that are not ading relatsds 00 fa Y 1385 LB GO 28 A TS PR
Frxternco af canpany rereres iy chront) (0 ] 11t 0o £l 1715 E pLERAL
Fibag file and %ot 22an mansg sl D (Sl B2 0.00% [sRel T P88 76 gt
ks and adhoscs, a. LRyl i Co 013 5 oih Frar 2140
Fliig - aduenisteation and plasing 800 0.5 332 5 P05.57
Drractar maniees reete sl agaval ol vig oz [ 00 $.3 G029 7 8
Jrkar 048 &0 175 LR (LY 1€ 5 20828 EARIRS
Investigations
Siectsr coneupe ce b oot cuestionaires (U] G L] R < 435.0%
S oaluiary books and acsouniing recoids e .30 il G5 e} ARRa] [N 5. PR 230 00
SIP? arud 3PS obdigstiore fine CODABG Tara, G 60 Cod 119 5 a3 € © 20 1ATOY PYERE]
Realisation of assets
Frxod charge Broncity rland and buildings’ 000 ool a4l 0 e {R [AREEY 132,70 295 (0
[sbors ol finsnced Dnedos reassigaed dobee st S .05 5.2 feXa ¥} 16 45 4,195 7% 255.66
Other chatiel assors XA o 1.0 Q.4% &0 Bl i) ELENY 260,71
Commpletion of - zhon pogreus [Vt L0 Fv vl (iR e o UG AN 2350
Cann 1L Bk [y [ G 4% [ v ¢ 48 LI Res} PREREY
Sale ot Lusiresielost Lompaetion matiers 14 [3en] LR o0 [y R 843 7 7722
Trading
Trading on decsion and day T-3 epe ations Q.00 UG 125 107 2.00 .20 1.%34 35 785,080
Creditars
Fluatira chal 40 creditars 110 oo ERH 0as 5 AlL 1.638.77 102 a3
RPG ard ER A clais & tnlanets 4 0.6 015 145 1 &) 114,50 20004
Erppioyees b prasian cather) Al osemtra /84 21| 085 G0 1.59 378 & 30 Rt #4714
Urcacured Lrastor, a0 G0 6.1 16,30 575 560105 IaEad)
Felrgs ¢ editors O.00 <o n.00 a0 2,40 450 ) 0G0
Carporats Tax
Tarpaate Tar Q00 &80 &% 550 300 185 PR LR AR L
Total .75 0.00 83,75 91.90 4.55 169.95 £40,921.55 74073

Breakdown of tiime spent by Smith & Witliamson Financial Servicez emplayees

Haurs
Manager! Average
Partner / Azsaciate Assistant Other Assistants § Tatat haurly
Classification af work functon Director director #Manager professional staff  suppartstaff  hours  Time cost rate

Smith & Williamson Financial Services

SEWES Dimployes Benslits Come T §.90 100 T.0 - 55 877 0¢ 15500
Tatal 0.00 ¢.00 3.00 ¢.o0 4.50 EB77.50 £195.00

4Children {Gloucestershire)limited (in administration) 21



IV Original fee estimate

4 Chitdren (Giaucastarshteel in Admiolsiration

Fooes estimata ceorting to numbar of haurs, grade af suslf and sapected work 1o be underishen

31 Augimi q
Lanticipated care durstion Persaiviieg
Assocuate Semior Administrator/ | Assistanty &
Flrner /DURCST [ g or Admintstrazar | wppart stolf
s00 285
[Hourly rate (£}
[Tatal estimated|
Hours o wmecats | AVES
ey il
C1asfication of work function | L
Administration mnd planniog
2Rl . oAt e DIFTIRY 3.00 REL 15,00 a 11.10 2%2.01
834150
E 190 13184
440,50
.30 130 2 ass .63 zotp.Ts 21034
200 I 400 S0 131000 170.00
050 190 100 1040250 260.63
LTSRS Lot T 115 115 7a.2% 235.00
I . e . 0.50 1.50 200 “d7.50 113.751
I‘ ol
\ 140 2.00 340 769.00 2618
020 010 4400 12000
EER RN IR (R e Q.50 . 2.00 4.5 1,160.00 25774
e . 160 a0 5200 210.00
%, .. . wer e ERERTERE N . 1.8 1.50 730.00 500.04
.00 1200 14.90 222,14
2,110.00
inwstigations
o0 540 000 500.00
0.73 073 17613 235.00
|
LE 1.10 5.50 T.20 245.63
17689
Raatication of sssets
st g o 0.45 235.00
10575}
788 220 1455 ya28.73 27.71
1.00 R4 1.40 130,71
323,00
LX) 450.00 500.00
- 100 1.00 220,00 220.00
Bt me e 00 o20 47.00 1500
o 3 ] I 043 108,78 238500
Trading (dasure} l
s83.73 Lo
1,997.50 28536
40000 228.67
72000 220,00
e s Tl Rl e T ase | 1.00 pE 550 1,365.00 248 18
——
L Tt [ 030 as0 R 1037.00 22064
!Uw et r 600 2300 25.00 6,470.00 17110
|> T e 230 .50 550.00 22000
rou 12w . 3870 a7 80 a7s wiss{ 4z w0

AChildren (GloucestershirelLlimited (in administration)

22



The following gives a summary of our estimates, and the actual time costs incurred as at 30 August 2018 for
ease of comparison:

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Corporation Tax

Total

Estimated Actual Fees
fees to be Incurred
incurred £
22,267.00 19,777.05
2,394.75 2,187.25
4,710.25 5,695.00
983.75 1,126.25
12,047.50 9,621.50

Nil 2,514.50

42,403.25 40,921.55

The joint administrators have not exceeded their fee estimate of £42,403.25.

The material differences between our original estimates and what has actually been incurred as at 30 August

2018 can be explained as follows:

Corporation Tax (£2,514.50 underestimated)

Costs incurred by our tax department have been underestimated due to the following:

»  Our tax department were instructed to complete the tax returns for the Group. These tax returns
proved complex due to the structure of the Group and the lack of information available in the
Company's books and records. In addition, our tax department had to agree the final pre-

appointment tax return.

AChildren {Gloucestersmre)Limited (in administration)

23=J'j



Manager/ Average
Partner { Associate Assiskant Other Assistants @ Total hourly
Classification of work function Directar director Manager  professional staff supportstaff  hours Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Statuiary £ o, teports Bomestirgs BB Q.0 15 NG 2oyt (S ] 4 28 143 27
Cpusteppointment sebifabon ltters. el hing redhtors 06 [y 15 X b a0 2l Jap i
Casbie ing garatae, 1y iiding bl [i¥e.d [lel 307 .20 ALY 4 2497
J::j,,’\\:l:i :\‘:levﬁ. alsd progres en (g 6 morvy ey A% nbngtiag neatmgs ) ks .60 512 o i P yre 38
POILAnpattms N bavanas (¥AT, PEYESMC Lorn Tav thar arg hat Lz 4 elnadh 0.07% G 1on 4.3 300 785 LA
Proges hen of corepany regnrds gt eleotrona n.0¢ [sHeR) 1.5 460 [y 115 ranan
Bileag. i ard il matle e anagamanil 2.0 0 133 0.6 oo T 128,13
Agents ond adrivers, gevera [t 200 U115 L] R LURE} zeiAs
Fileng - adimie siate s nlawang fifce] Ko 0.0% 1 ot [EX=d] .95 312 58 0 A
CTATATAGLE TV IO 20pry Al and signeng a e JE e a0 oo s £73..75 T8
Dther 2.0 SRt} 7.0% 505 (e 1w 2,395 70 71547
investigations
DIrRet 18" ear At anee i1 comthig L Qi NG 0.9% 3,00 L. [«R\0] ARV .40 35190 430G
StAttory boaks ann atiiunies recds rev e .00 0 e [ R<] [GNLs) "5 17A.20 235 20
SIRY ana SIE4 cbbigation (1w CODABS Tarmr) &% 0.C3 AR E LY 0.0 2.0 161000 Flaad
Realtsation of assets
Favea charge Propety w ol Bupliing s .00 D00 i 4h o 0 ek FaLRia
Toktors 1l * panced Declsdos Feassigied dobloray .75 Qa3 10,65 620 [sKeN] 254,56
Othet Orabtel assety PR 0o 1 8,40 0.8 50 7
Competion 5* wark ir r Lgrass 0 0.0 EpL oo 1,60 23820
Castiat Ba 3433 QG 45 a0 (SR Cid £35 00
Sate o Lusiess-past @ andetim mariees 1a7 R G oas c.00 FERNY]
Trading
Tragh '@ o4 desinin ) and day 1-2 gpeatines J03 R 1% 1,308 God 2% 1,1%5 25 16550
Creditors
Flratrg ehasge crg Aizers LRk [ o 4.52 00z ER-)) 1.635.79 195 &3
FEO amnl ERA cLafmy A Lrebe naly 0o 00 [ 14 1 4 334 0% 2% LA
Finntogees et bl Laboene e /084 St &85 Gl 1.5 173 630 1,507 62
Uns ewteq et 0¥y Easy 16 0.5 6,331 2%
Filng- coedinas .00 Gy 4,00 145 Foad 450,00 ple ]
Corporate Tax
Caepaate Tas &0 oo &% 5 aT 1585 251050 e
Tatal 11.25 0.00 69.90 101,90 5.55 188.60 £46,406.80 £)i4.0c

The administrators estimate that future time costs will be in the region of £5,000. This is due to the following
reasons, however please note that an increase in fees authority is unlikely to be requested from the creditors:
« Finalise the Company’s tax position and obtaining tax clearance.
s Finalising all administrative matters within the administration
+» Drafting the final report.

4Children {Gloucestershirellimited {in administration) 24



VI Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

= 5Smith & Williamson LLP's policies in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers Disbursement recovery

+  Smith & Williamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
reguirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

+ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

» The complexity and nature of the assignment.

+ The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

= The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

SEWFS

S&WEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP,

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are
provided to creditors,

AChildren (Gloucestershirellimited dn administration) 25 D



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do nat require approval by creditors, The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors, These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internat raom hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus Sp per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report,

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge out rates during the period
of this report were applied with effect fram 1 July 2018.

Smith & Williamson LLP London Regional

Restructuring & Recavery Services office offices
Charge out rates £/hr £/hr

From 1/7/16 From From From

1/7117 1/7/16 /717
Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016} 435-485 435-500 350-375 350-375
Associate Director 370-380 390-410 295-305 295-315
Managers 235-315 250-350 190-290 190-310
Other professional staff 150-23% 160-305 120-175 120-180
Support & secretarial staff 85-90 80-170 60-135 60-135

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recavery Services f/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 Jufy 2018 Efbr
Partner / Director 450-520 360-380
Associate Director 420 290-320
Managers 250-365 225-310
Other professional staff 170-320 140-185
Support & secretarial staff 90 60-140

4Children (Gloucestershire}limited {in administration} 24 ”



Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2, It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy From 1/7/16 From 1/7/17
Charge out rates £/hr £/hr
Director 225-420 245-349
Associate Director 200-240 204-244
Manager 185-195 139-195
Administrator 70-145 88-170

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2018 £
Director 245-349
Associate Director 204-244
Manager 139-195
Administrator 88-170

Smith & Williamson LLP London

Corporation Tax office
Charge out rates £/hr

From 1/7/17

From

1/7/18
Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016) 520-600 630-525
Associate Director 400-500 365-420
Managers 300-350 225-315
Other professional staff 100-215 190-105
Support & secretarial staff 60 60

4Children (Gloucestershire)Limited (in administration)

o



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: Londaon, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamsen LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales far a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No DC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of
Nexia
Q international
Smith & Williarnson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms,

© Smith & Wiiliamson Holdings Limited 2013



